

PARLIAMENT OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA

CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD (AMENDMENT) ACT, No. 29 OF 1979

[Certified on 21st May, 1979]

Printed on the Orders of Government

Published as a Supplement to Part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka of May 25, 1979

PRINTED AT THE DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, SRI LANKA

TO BE PURCHASED AT THE GOVT. PUBLICATIONS BUREAU, COLOMBO

Price: 20 cents Postage: 25 cents

Ceylon Electricity Board (Amendment) Act, No. 29 of 1979

[Certified on 21st May, 1979]

L.D.-O. 57/78

An Act to amend the Ceylon Electricity Board Act, No. 17 of 1969.

BE it enacted by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Ceylon Electricity Board (Amendment) Act, No. 29 of 1979.

Short title.

2. Section 26 of the Ceylon Electricity Board Act, No. 17 of 1969 is hereby amended as follows:—

Amendment of section 26 of Act No. 17 of 1969.

- (a) by the repeal of subsection (6) of that section and the substitution therefor of the following subsection:—
 - "(6) Every Order made by the Minister under this section shall come into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette* or on such later date as may be specified in the Order."; and
- (b) by the insertion immediately after subsection (6) of that section of the following new subsection:—
 - "(7) Every Order made by the Minister under this section shall, as soon as convenient after the date of its publication in the *Gazette*, be laid before the Parliament.".

the and the second of the Laws of the State of the State of the State of the State of the second of

Annual subscription of Bills and Laws of the Parliament Rs. 30 (Local), Rs. 40 (Foreign), payable to the Superintendent, Government Publications Bureau, P. O. Box 500, Colombo 1, before 15th December each year in respect of the year following. Late subscriptions will be accepted on the condition that Bills and Laws issued before the date of payment will not be supplied.